

Appeal No. 15-7061

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

THE AMERICAN LEGION, AMVETS, MILITARY ORDER OF THE PURPLE
HEART, VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA, AND NATIONAL
VETERANS LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT A. MCDONALD, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MAZON: A JEWISH
RESPONSE TO HUNGER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Brian Berliner
bberliner@omm.com
Catalina Vergara
cvergara@omm.com
Dimitri D. Portnoi
dportnoi@omm.com
Jason A. Orr
jorr@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
Telephone: (213) 430-6000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae MAZON: A
Jewish Response to Hunger*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
THE AMERICAN LEGION ET AL. V. MCDONALD
No. 15-7061**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
THE FINAL RULE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE VA DID NOT ADEQUATELY CONSIDER IMPACT ON FOOD-INSECURE VETERANS.....	4
A. Food security is uniquely important.....	5
B. Veterans suffer disproportionately from food insecurity.....	6
C. VA disability adjudications are critical to the food security of many veterans.....	8
D. Veterans already face a cumbersome process for obtaining their earned benefits, and the Final Rule will only worsen their access to those benefits.	10
E. The VA ignored the Final Rule’s impact on food security.....	12
II. THE VA DID NOT ADEQUATELY CONSIDER VETERANS’ DIFFICULTY IN ACCESSING BENEFITS.....	14
A. Large portions of the veteran population will have difficulty obtaining benefits under the Final Rule.	15
B. Congress has recognized the need to affirmatively assist veterans in obtaining benefits.....	17
C. The VA has historically recognized that veterans need assistance in filing claims for benefits.	19
D. The Final Rule makes it more difficult for veterans to obtain benefits.	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	10, 14
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , 704 F.3d 946 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	17
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 644 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>reh’g granted</i> , 663 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	19

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2012(j)	9
7 U.S.C. § 2012(j)(4)–(6).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2014.....	9
7 U.S.C. § 2014(e)	9
38 U.S.C. § 5102.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5102(a)	10
38 U.S.C. § 5103.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5103A.....	18
38 U.S.C. § 5106.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 271.29, 10

38 C.F.R. § 3.155(a) (2014).....19

FEDERAL REGISTER

79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (Sept. 25, 2014)*passim*

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alisha Coleman-Jensen & Mark Nord, USDA, *Food Insecurity Among Households with Working-Age Adults with Disabilities 3* (Jan. 2013), available at http://www.ers.usda.gov/media/980690/err_144.pdf7

Benjamin Pomerance, *Fighting on Too Many Fronts: Concerns Facing Elderly Veterans in Navigating the United States Department of Veterans Affairs Benefits System*, 37 Hamline L. Rev. 19 (2013/2014)11

Brynne Keith-Jennings, Ctr. for Budget & Pol’y Priorities, *SNAP Helps Roughly 1.7 Million Struggling Veterans, Including Thousands in Every State* (Nov. 11, 2014).....8

Definitions of Food Security, USDA, <http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/food-nutrition-assistance/food-security-in-the-us/definitions-of-food-security.aspx>6

Feeding America, *Child Development*, <http://www.feedingamerica.org/hunger-in-america/impact-of-hunger/child-hunger/child-development.html>5

Food Security in the U.S., USDA, <http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/food-nutrition-assistance/food-security-in-the-us.aspx>6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 106-781 (2000), reprinted in 2000 U.S.C.C.A.N.. 2006.....	18
Hilary K. Seligman et al., <i>Food Insecurity is Associated with Chronic Disease Among Low-Income NHANES Participants</i> , 140(2) J. Nutrition 304 (2010)	6
<i>How Common is PTSD?</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, http://www.ptsd.va.gov/public/PTSD-overview/basics/how-common-is-ptsd.asp	16
Key Statistics & Graphics, USDA, http://www.ers.usda.gov/topics/food-nutrition-assistance/food-security-in-the-us/key-statistics-graphics.aspx	7
<i>Polytrauma/TBI System of Care</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, http://www.polytrauma.va.gov/understanding-tbi/	16
R.S. Allen et al., <i>Internet Connectivity Among Rural Alabama Veterans: Baseline Findings from the Alabama Veterans Rural Health Initiative Project</i> , 13 Rural & Remote Health 2138 (2013)	16
Rachel Widome et al., <i>Food Insecurity Among Veterans of the U.S. Wars in Iraq and Afghanistan</i> , 18 Pub. Health Nutrition 844 (2015)	5
Susan Seliger, <i>The ‘Long and Unacceptable’ Wait for a Veterans’ Benefit</i> , N.Y. Times (May 15, 2013), http://newoldage.blogs.nytimes.com/2013/05/15/the-long-and-unacceptable-wait-for-a-veterans-benefit	11
Terrence T. Griffin & Thomas D. Jones, <i>The Veteran Claims Assistance Act of 2000: Ten Years Later</i> , 3 Veterans L. Rev. 284 (2011).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev., 2014 Annual Homeless Assessment Report (AHAR) to Congress (2014), <i>available at</i> https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/2014-AHAR-Part1.pdf	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Profile of Sheltered Homeless Veterans for Fiscal Years 2009 and 2010</i> (2012).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Unique Veteran Users Report FY 2012</i> (2014).....	13
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Veterans Employment 2000 to 2013</i> (2014).....	13
Westat, <i>National Survey of Veterans, Active Duty Service Members, Demobilized National Guard and Reserve Members, Family Members, and Surviving Spouses</i> (2010), available at http://www.va.gov/SURVIVORS/docs/NVSSurveyFinalWeightedReport.pdf	15, 16
